
Board Item 2024-0967
SYSTEMS ENGINEERING SUPPORT SERVICES CONTRACT

Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority 



RECOMMENDATION
CONSIDER:
• APPROVING an increase in total authorized funding and executing 

Modification No. 12 to Contract No. AE47810E0128 with SECOTrans (Joint 
Venture of Hatch Associates Consultants, Inc., NBA Engineering Inc., 
Pacific Railway Enterprises Inc., and Ramos Consulting Services, Inc), for 
pending and future Task Orders to provide systems engineering and 
support services for Metro Rail and Bus Transit projects, in the Not-to-
Exceed (NTE) amount of $35,000,000, increasing the total contract 
authorized funding from an NTE amount of $114,782,000 to an NTE 
amount of $149,782,000, and exercising a one-year option extending the 
contract through April 25, 2026; and

• AUTHORIZING the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or designee to execute 
individual Task Orders and Contract Modifications within the Board 
approved contract funding amount.

Board item 2024-0967



• Consultant provides specialized systems engineering 
support for Metro’s projects from design through testing 
and pre-revenue service.

• Singular team is used to promote consistency of systems 
on Metro projects for maintainability, interoperability, 
safety, reduction of lifecycle costs and training.

• Consultant is a Joint Venture with 4 primes (3 of which are 
DBEs) and 19 subconsultants. Current DBE goal of 15% is 
being exceeded at an actual rate of 28.53%.

Board item 2024-0967


	Board Item 2024-0967
	Board item 2024-0967
	Board item 2024-0967

